# UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA CONTRACT COVER SHEET

CONTRACT TYPE						
EXPENDITURE	<b>√</b>					
FEE-FOR-SERVICE						
IT						
OTHER						
SUPPLIER NAME	Info	Informa UK Limited, dba Taylor & Francis				
DESCRIPTION OF	Renewing library subscriptions.					
PURCHASE						
TERM LENGTH	3 ує	ears				
DOLLAR AMOUNT	Esti	mated \$2,307,453.40				
BUYER NAME	Kay	Richter				
PURCHASED FOR	Uni	versity of Nebraska Consortium of Libraries				
(DEPARTMENT)?						
BID#						
SOLE SOURCE	No					
BOR REPORTABLE?	No					
BOR DATE						
RENEWAL REMINDERS TO:	Kay	Richter				
NOTES:	App	proved by General Counsel, Audrey Polt.				
	Tay	lor & Francis requested that the University sign first.				
		, ,				
	1					

# Re: Second Addendum to the Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional License Agreement Dated the 18<sup>th</sup> of March, 2016

The Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska Consortium of Libraries ("Licensee") and Informa UK Limited (trading as Taylor & Francis, Inc.) ("Publisher") desire to amend the Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional License Agreement dated March 18, 2018, and the subsequent Addendum dated March 23, 3018 between the parties (as amended, the "Agreement").

Accordingly, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

- Statements reading: "The Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska for and on behalf
  of the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Libraries ("Licensee") is amended in all places to: "The
  Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska for and on behalf of the University of
  Nebraska Consortium of Libraries ("Licensee")."
- 2. Section 10.6 is deleted in its entirety.
- 3. Section 11.2.2 is deleted in its entirety.
- 4. The Subscription Period is extended to be effective January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021
- 5. Schedules 1 through 4 have been updated to reflect:
  - Schedule 1: 2019 Licensed Materials Subscriptions for the System
  - Schedule 2: 2019 Licensed Materials Licensed Content for the System
  - Schedule 3: Library Premises IP Ranges to include the Clinical Partner, the Nebraska Children's Hospital Schedule 4: 2019 Subscription Fees

The above Schedules are now amended and dated the 13<sup>th</sup> of February 2019. Except as expressly amended herein, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

If the foregoing is acceptable, please have both copies of this amendment No. 2 executed and dated by an authorized corporate officer and return one fully executed original to Licensee.

Agreed to and accepted on this date: Monday, March 4, 2019

License	e	Taylor & Francis, Inc.	Taylor & Francis, Inc.				
By: Title:	(linis kabounk	By: Juffry TVoii  Title: vice riesident, Journals Salo 3/13/2019	es				

Clinical Partner

By: Inna Spagnoli, MD

CHair of pediatrics

3/12/2019

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

**Licensed Materials: Subscriptions** 

The online version of the following journal(s) (the "Products"):

Core Subscriptions identified for the Licensee as of the 13th of February 2019:

Journal on the Use of Force and International Law, print plus online

Astropolitics, print plus online

Criminal Justice Ethics, print plus online

Environment: Science and Policy for Sustainable Development, print plus online

Journal of Legal History, print plus online

Law & Literature, print plus online

Legal Ethics, print plus online

LEGAL REFERENCE SERVICES QUARTERLY, print plus online

Middle School Journal, print plus online

The J of Arts Management, Law, & Society, print plus online

Weatherwise, print plus online

Accounting and Business Research Online

Action in Teacher Education Online

Addiction Research & Theory Online

Administrative Theory & Praxis Online

Advances in Physics(on-Line)

Aerosol Science & Technology(on-Line)

African Journal of AIDS Research Online

Aging & Mental Health(on-Line)

Agroecology and Sustainable Food Systems

AJOB Journal Pack Online

Alcheringa:An Aust. Jnl of Palaeontology

American Jnl Family Therapy (on-Line)

American Journal of Distance Education O

American Journal of Health Education Onl

American Nineteenth Cent Hist Online

Annales de la Société Entomologique de F

Annals of Human Biology Online

Annals of Science Pack Online

Annals of the American Association of Ge

ANQ:Quarterly J of Short Articles, Notes

Applied Economics Full Set

Applied Measurement in Education Online

Applied Neuropsychology: Child

Aquatic Insects

Art Education & NAEA News Pack Online

Asian Affairs (Online)

Asian Affairs: An American Review Online Assessment & Eval in Higher Ed (Online)

Assessment in Education: Principles, Policy & Practice

Assistive Technology: The Off J of RESNA

Augmentative & Alternative Communication

Australian Geographer(on-Line)

Australian Jnl of Earth Sciences Online

Avian Pathology(on-Line)

Basic and Applied Social Psychology Onli

Behavioral Sci. of Terrorism & Pol. Agg.

Bioacoustics - Animal Sound & Recording

Biodemography and Social Biology Online

Biological Agriculture & Horticulture - An International Journal for Sustainable

Biotechnic & Histochemistry Online

British J. for the History of Philosophy

Bronte Studies Online

Bulletin of Spanish Studies and Bulletin of Spanish Visual Studies

CAA Pk:Art Bulletin, Art Jnl,CAA Reviews

Cambridge Review of Intntl Affairs

Canadian Journal of African Studies

Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology Onli

Cartography & Geographic Inform Science

Caryologia: Cytology, Cytosyst & Cytogen

CATALOGING & CLASSIFICATION QUARTERLY On

Catalysis Reviews Online

Challenge Online

CHILD & FAMILY BEHAVIOR THERAPY Online

CHILD & YOUTH SERVICES Online

Child Care in Practice Online

Childhood Education Online

Citizenship Studies (Online)

City (Online)

Climate Policy Online

Clinical Linguistics & Phonetics Online

CLINICAL SUPERVISIOR (THE) Online

Cochlear Implants International (An Inte

Cognition & Emotion(on-Line)

Cognition and Instruction Online

**COLLECTION MANAGEMENT Online** 

College Teaching Online

Comments on Inorganic Chemistry Online

Comms in Partial Differential Equations

Comms in Soil Science & Plant Analysis

Comms in Statistics: Theory & Methods

Comms in Stats: Simulation & Computation

Communication Education and Communicatio

Communication Monographs (Online)

Communication Studies (Online)

Communications in Algebra Online

Community Coll. J. of Research & Practice

Community Development Online

Comp Methods in Biomech & Biomed Eng Pk

Comparative Education(on-Line)

Comparative Legal History

Comparative Strategy(on-Line)

Compost Science & Utilization Online

Computer Science Education (on Line)

COMPUTERS IN THE SCHOOLS Online

Construction Management & Economics(on-L

Contemporary French&Francophone Studies

Contemporary Theatre Review Online

Co-ordination Chemistry Online

Counselling Psychology Qtly (Online)

Creativity Research Journal Online

Criminal Justice Studies Online

Crit Reviews in Food Science & Nutrition

Critical Review of International Social & Political Philosophy

Crit Rvs Analytical Chemistry Online

Crit Rvs in Plant Sciences Online

Crit Rvs Solid State & Mat Sc Online

Crit Stud in Media Communication Online

Critical Asian Studies Online

Critical Reviews In Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

Critical Reviews in Biotechnology Online

Critical Reviews in Clinical Laboratory

Critical Reviews in Environ Sci & Tech

Critical Reviews in Microbiology Online

Critical Reviews in Toxicology Online

Critique:Studies in Contemporary Fiction

Cultural and Social History Online

Curriculum Inquiry Online

Death Studies(on-Line)

Developmental Neuropsychology Online

Deviant Behavior(on-Line)

Distance Education Online

Dress (The Journal of the Costume Societ

Drug & Chemical Toxicology Online

Dynamics of Asymmetric Conflict Online

Early Child Development & Care Online

Early Education & Development Online

Eastern Communication Association Jnls

Ecology of Food & Nutrition Online

Econometric Reviews Online

Economics of Innovation & New Technology

Economy and Society (Online)

Educational Gerontology(on-Line)

Educational Media International (Online)

Educational Psychologist Online

Educational Psychology (Online)

Educational Research (Online)

Electromagnetics on-Line

Emu - Austral Ornithology

Endocrine Research Online

Energy Engineering Online

**Engineering Optimization Online** 

English Studies (Online)

Environmental Education Research Online

Environmental Politics Online

Environmental Technology Pack Online

**Epigenetics Online** 

Equity & Excellence in Education Online

Ergonomics(on-Line)

Ethics & Behavior Online

Ethnic and Racial Studies(on-Line)

Ethnicity and Health(on-Line)

Ethnos (Online)

Ethology Ecology & Evolution Online

Eurasian Geography and Economics Online

European J of Work & Organizational Psy.

European Journal of Phycology Online

Europe-Asia Studies(on-Line)

Evidence-Based Communication Assessment

Exemplaria: Medieval / Early Modern / Th

Experimental Aging Research(on-Line)

Expert Opinion on Drug Delivery Online

Expert Review of Neurotherapeutics Onlin

Fashion Theory & Fashion Practice PACK O

Fat Studies

Food & Foodways - Online

Food Additives & Contaminants Pack: A&B

Food Biotechnology Online

Gender, Place & Culture(on-Line)

Geocarto International Online

Geomicrobiology Journal(on-Line)

Geopolitics Online

GIScience & Remote Sensing Online

Global Crime Online

Grana Online

Health Communication Online

Historical Jrl of Film, Radio&Television

History & Philosophy of Logic(on-Line)

History of Photography Online

Holocaust Studies Online

Housing and Society Online

Human Dimensions of Wildlife Online

Human Performance Online

Human Service Organizations Online

**Human-Computer Interaction Online** 

Hydrological Sciences Journal Online

Imago Mundi (Online)

Immunological Investigations Online

Immunopharmacology & Immunotoxicology On

Infectious Diseases Online

Innovations in Ed & Teaching Intntl

International Journal of School & Educational Psychology

**Inquiry Online** 

Int J River Basin Mng & Hydraulic Res Pk

Int J. of Geographic Information Science

Int Jnl of Parallel Emergent & Dist Sys

Int Jrnl of Disability, Development & Ed

Int Jrnl of Water Resources Development

Int. J. Of Hospitality & Tourism Admin

Int. J of Comparative & Applied Crim Jus

International Journal of Mathematical Education in Science and Technology

International Economic Journal Online

International History Review Online

International Journal of Audiology Onlin

International Journal of Control(on-Line International Journal of Crashworthiness International Journal of Food Sciences and Nutrition International Materials Reviews Online International Public Management Journal INTERNET REFERENCE SERVICES QUARTERLY On Int'l Journal of Electronic Commerce Onl Intntl J. for the Psychology of Religion Intntl J. of Agricultural Sustainability Intntl J. of Qualititative Studiesin Ed. Intntl Jnl of Construction Ed & Research Intntl Jnl of Science Education Full Set Intntl Jnrl of Aviation Psychology Intntl Jnrl of Construction Management Intntl Jnrl of Food Properties Online Intntl Jnrl of Pavement Engineering Intntl Jnrl of Production Research Intntl Jnrl of Remote Sensing (Pack) Intntl Jnrl of the Legal Profession *Intntl Reviews in Physical Chemistry* Islam & Christian-Muslim Rel (Online) J of Criminal Justice Education - Online J of Elections, Public Opinion & Parties J Of Electronic Resources In Medical Lib J of Ethnic & Migration Studies (Online) J Of Nonprofit & Public Sector Marketing J of Nutrition in Gerontology&Geriatrics J. of Computational&Graphical Statistics J. of Ed for Students Placed at Risk J. of Electronic Resources Librarianship J. Of Intntl Food&Agribusiness Marketing J. Of Organizational Behavior Management Jazz Perspectives Online Jnl for Specialists in Group Work Online Jnl of Comparative Pol Analysis Online Jnl of Comwlth & Compar. Politics Online Journal of Difference Equations and Applications Jnl Of Ethnic & Cul. Div. In Social Work Jnl of European Integration Online *Jnl of Evidence-Informed Social Work Inl of Geography & The Geography Teacher* Jnl of Imper & Comwlth History Online Jnl Of Prevention & Intervention In Comm *Jnl of the American College of Nutrition* Jnl of the American Planning Association Jnrl Of Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma Jnrl Of Agricultural & Food Information Jnrl of Applied Communication Research Jnrl of Broadcasting & Electronic Media Jnrl of Higher Ed Policy & Management *Jnrl of Immunoassay & Immunochemistry* Jnrl of Intercultural Comm Research Jnrl Of Intntl Consumer Marketing Online

Jnrl of Physical Ed, Recreation & Dance

Jnrl Of Religion, Spirituality & Aging

Jnrl of Research on Technology in Ed

*Jnrl of the Air & Waste Management Assoc* 

Jnrl of the American Statistical Assoc

Journal for Cultural Research Online

Journal for the Study of Sports and Athletes in Education

JOURNAL OF ACCESS SERVICES Online

Journal of Advertising Online

Journal of African Diaspora Archaeology and Heritage

JOURNAL OF AGING & SOCIAL POLICY Online

JOURNAL OF AGROMEDICINE Online

Journal of Apicultural Research Online

Journal of Applid Sport Psychol. Online

JOURNAL OF APPLIED SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGY Onl

Journal of Architectural Education and Technology, Architecture + Design

Journal of Baltic Studies Online

Journal of Biological Education Online

Journal of Bryology Online

JOURNAL OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE Online

Journal of Children & Poverty (Online)

Journal of Clinical Child & Adolescent P

Journal of Cognitive Psychology Pack

Journal of College Reading and Learning

JOURNAL OF COMMUNITY PRACTICE Online

Journal of Crime and Justice Online

Journal of Cultural Geography Online

Journal of Curriculum and Pedagogy Onlin

Journal of Curriculum Studies(on-Line)

Journal of Development Studies Online

JOURNAL OF DIVORCE & REMARRIAGE Online

Journal of Economic Issues Online

Journal of Economic Methodology (Online)

Journal of Education for Business Online

Journal of Education Policy(on-Line)

JOURNAL OF ETHNICITY IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Journal of Family Communication Online

JOURNAL OF FAMILY SOCIAL WORK Online

Journal of Family Studies Online

Journal of Field Archaeology Online

JOURNAL OF FOOD PRODUCTS MARKETING Onlin

Journal of Freshwater Ecology Online

*Journal of Gender Studies(on-Line)* 

Journal of Genocide Research (Online)

Journal of Geoscience Education

JOURNAL OF GLBT FAMILY STUDIES Online

JOURNAL OF GLOBAL MARKETING Online

Journal of Health Communication(on-Line)

JOURNAL OF HOMOSEXUALITY Online

Journa of Human Trafficking

Journal of Interprofessional Care Online

Journal of Landscape Architecture Online

Journal of Latinos and Education Online

JOURNAL OF LESBIAN STUDIES Online

JOURNAL OF LGBT YOUTH Online

JOURNAL OF LIBRARY & INFORMATION SERVICE

JOURNAL OF LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION Online

JOURNAL OF MARKETING CHANNELS Online

Journal of Marketing Management Online

Journal of Media and Religion Online

Journal of Media Economics Online

Journal of Media Ethics Online

Journal of Modern Optics(on-Line)

Journal of Moral Education Online

JOURNAL OF OFFENDER REHABILITATION Onlin

Journal of the Operational Research Society

Journal of Pacific History (Online)

Journal of Personality Assessment Online

Journal of Plant Nutrition Online

Journal of Popular Film and Television O

Journal of Post Keynesian Economics Onli

JOURNAL OF POVERTY Online

JOURNAL OF PUBLIC CHILD WELFARE Online

Journal of Public Relations Research Onl

Journal of Receptors & Signal Transducti

Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy(on-Line

Journal of Sex Research Online

Journal of Social Distress and the Homel

Journal of Social Work Practice(on-Line)

Journal of Southern African Studies(on-L

Journal of Spatial Science Online

Journal of Sports Sciences Pack Online

Journal of Student Affairs Research and

Journal of Systematic Paleontology Onlin

Journal of the Textile Institute Online

Journal of Thermal Stresses(on-Line)

JOURNAL OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MARKETING On

Journal of Urban Design (Online)

Journal of Vertebrate Paleontology Onli

JOURNAL OF WOMEN & AGING Online

JOURNAL OF WOMEN, POLITICS & POLICY Onli

Jrnl of Research in Childhood Ed Online

Justice Quarterly and Justice Evaluation Journal Pack

Justice System Journal Online

Labor History (Online)

Landscape Research (Online)

Language & Intercultural Communication O

Language Acquisition Online

Language Learning Journal Online

Language, Cognition & Neuroscience Pack

Leukemia & Lymphoma Online

Lib Collections, Acqs, & Technical Ser

Literacy Research & Instruction Online

Marketing Education Review Online

MARRIAGE & FAMILY REVIEW Online

Mass Communication and Society Online

Mathematical Association of America

Medical Anthropology Online

Medical Teacher Online

Medieval Archaeology Online

Memory(on-Line)

Midcontinental Journal of Archaeology On

Middle Eastern Studies Online

Ming Studies Online

Molecular Physics(on-Line)

Mortality (Online)

Multivariate Behavioral Research Online

Music Education Research (Online)

Mycologia Online

NAKHE Pack Online

Nanoscale & Microscale Therm Engineering

NASPA Journal About Women in Higher Educ

Nationalities Papers(on-Line)

New Political Economy (Online)

New Political Science (Online)

New Zealand J. of Agricultural Research

New Zealand Inrl of Geology & Geophysics

New Zealand Journal of Botany Online

New Zealand Journal of Zoology Online

Nineteenth Century Contexts Online

Numerical Functnl Analysis & Optimization

Nutrition and Cancer Online

Oriental Insects Online

Palestine Exploration Quarterly Online

Palynology Online

Patterns of Prejudice Online

Peabody Journal of Education Online

Performance Research Online

Perspectives on Political Science Online

Phase Transitions: A Multinational Jnrl

Philosophical Magazine Online

Philosophical Papers Online

Phycolegia

Physical Geography Online

Plains Anthropologist Online

Planning Practice and Research(on-Line)

Plant Signaling & Behavior Online

Police Practice & Research: An Int Jnrl

Policing & Society Online

Political Communication(on-Line)

Politics, Religion & Ideology Online

Popular Music and Society Pack Online

Population Studies Online

Postgraduate Medicine Online

Preparative Biochemistry & Biotechnology

Preventing School Failure: Alt Education

PRIMUS: Problems, Res & Issues in Maths

Psychiatry: Interpersonal and Biological

Psychological Inquiry Online

Psychology, Crime and Law Online

Public Integrity Online

Public Management Review (on-Line)

Public Money & Management Online

Public Performance & Mgmt Review Online

Quarterly Journal of Speech Pack Online

Reading & Writing Quarterly(on-Line)

Reading Psychology(on-Line)

REFERENCE LIBRARIAN (THE) Online

Research Quarterly for Exercise & Sport

Rethinking History (Online)

Review:Literature & Arts of the Americas

Rhetoric Review Online

Rhetoric Society Quarterly Online

Roeper Review Online

Romance Quarterly Online

Rural Society Online

Scandinavian Actuarial Journal Online

Scandinavian Jnl of History Online

Scandinavian Journal of Gastroenterology

School Leadership & Management(on-Line)

Settler Colonial Studies Online

Slavery & Abolition Online

Social History Pack Online

Social Neuroscience Online

SOCIAL WORK IN HEALTH CARE Online

SOCIAL WORK IN PUBLIC HEALTH Online

SOCIAL WORK WITH GROUPS Online

Sociological Focus Online

Sociological Quarterly

Sociological Research Online

Sociological Spectrum(on-Line)

Soil Science and Plant Nutrition Online

Southern Journal of Communication Online

Stochastic Analysis & Applications

Strategies: Jnl for Physical & Sport Ed.

Structural Engineering International

Structural Equation Modeling Online

Stud in Higher Ed & Res into Higher Ed A

Studia Neophilologica Online

Studies in Art Education: A Journal of I

Studies in Conflict & Terrorism(on-Line)

Studies in Theatre and Performance Onlin

SUBSTANCE ABUSE Online

Survival Online

Symposium: A Quarterly J. in Modern Lit

Synthetic Communications Online

TECHNICAL SERVICES QUARTERLY Online

Technometrics Online

Textile & Journal of Textile Design Rese

Textile History Online

The American Journal of Drug and Alcohol

The American Statistician Online

The Australasian Association of Philosophy

The Black Scholar Online

The Cartographic Journal (The World of M

The Chinese Historical Review Online

The Clearing House: Jnl of Ed Strategies

The Communication Review (Online)

The Educational Forum Online

The Engineering Economist Online

The Explicator Online

The Germanic Review: Lit, Culture, Theory

The J. of Int. Trade & Economic Dev

The Jnl of Horticultural Science & Biote

The Jnrl of Agricultural Ed & Extension

The Journal of Architecture(on-Line)

The Journal of Economic Education Online

The Journal of Educational Research Onli

The Journal of Environmental Education O

The Journal of Social Psychology Online

The Physician and Sportsmedicine Online

The Social Studies Online

The Washington Quarterly Online

Theory & Research in Social Education On

Theory Into Practice Online

Tourism Recreation Research Online

Transport Reviews(on-Line)

Transportation Plann & Technol. Online

Turkish Studies Online

Urban Geography Online

Victims & Offenders Online

Visual Resources: An Int'l Jnl on Images

Wasafiri (Online)

Water International Online

Western Journal of Communication & Communication Reports

WOMEN & CRIMINAL JUSTICE Online

WOMEN & HEALTH Online

Women & Performance: J of Feminist Theory

**WOMEN & THERAPY Online** 

Women'S History Review (Online)

Women's Studies in Communication Online

Women's Studies: An inter-disciplinary J.

Women'S Writing (Online)

World Archaeology (Online)

Youth Theatre Journal Online

\_\_\_\_\_

Should Publisher later identify Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee after the signing of this Agreement, Publisher reserves the right to invoice the Licensee for these Core Subscriptions. This also applies to duplicate Core Subscriptions held at any other Licensed Premises if set out in Schedule 3, and therefore covered by this License, or Core Subscriptions that were previously held from other Publishers that we have acquired and are now part of the Licensed Content in Schedule 2 (T&F Library, S&T Library, SSH Library or Subject Collection) as applicable.

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

# **Licensed Materials: Licensed Content**

The electronic versions of the following Products (included in the T&F Library: S&T Library, SSH Library, Medical Library):

2019 T&F Science & Technology (S&T Library) Title List

2019 T&F Social Science & Humanities (SSH Library) Title List

2019 T&F Medical Library Title List

In the T&F Library, S&T Library, SSH Library or Subject Collection journals are included on a <u>temporary free</u> <u>trial basis</u> where the current volume number is 1 & 2. Journals with current volume numbers between 3 and 7 inclusive are excluded and available through the purchase of the FRESH Collection.

#### **SCHEDULE 3**

# **Library Premises**

PLEASE NOTE: If the Licensee maintains or provides service to users that are:

- (i) outside one single geographical contiguous location, which for the avoidance of doubt includes but is not limited to separate branches or departments that operate independently;
- (ii) within multiple departments that operate independently of the parent institution; and/or
- (iii) within related or unrelated institutions/agencies/libraries who may or may not share administrative structure, networks or IP address ranges,

then the Licensee may need to obtain a multi-site or consortium licence, and any use by the Licensee of the Licensed Materials provided under this Licensee outside of the Licensed Single Site shall be a material breach of this License and the Publisher reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to suspend the Licensee's access to Licensed Materials while a multi-site or consortium licence is put in place between the parties, or to exercise its rights granted in clause 15 of the License.

The license granted hereunder is a multi-site license, a "Multi-Site Institution" being:

A non-contiguous site i.e. a single institution with separate branches or departments that operate independently and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with the Licensee] OR [Multiple departments that operate independently of the Licensee, but may be located in the same building or on the same campus and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with the Licensee] OR [affiliates, partners or franchises that may or may not operate independently of the Licensee and may or may not be located on the same site and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with another site

The Multi Site Institution licensed hereunder is as follows:

Description of multi-site institution: University of Nebraska System

University of Nebraska Lincoln 318 Love Library Lincoln, NE 68588

#### **IP RANGES**

129.93.\*.\*

University of Nebraska Lincoln Marvin & Virginia Schmid Law Library 1875 N 42nd St Lincoln, NE 68503

# **IP RANGES**

Included in UNL Ranges

University of Nebraska at Omaha UNO Criss Library 6001 Dodge Street Omaha, NE 68182

# **IP RANGES**

137.48.\*.\*

University of Nebraska Kearney Calvin T. Ryan Library 2508 11th Ave Kearney, NE 68849

# **IP RANGES**

144.216.\*.\* 132.174.251.185

University of Nebraska Medical Center McGoogan Library of Medicine 600 S. 42nd Street Omaha, NE 68198

# **IP RANGES**

192.94.102.\* 192.198.32-55 137.197.\*.\*

Nebraska Children's Hospital and Medical Center ("Clinical Partner") 8200 Dodge Street Omaha, NE 68114

# **IP RANGES**

63.230.32.65-94 192.94.204.4

#### **SCHEDULE 4**

# **Subscription Fees**

**Subscription Period:** 2019, 2020, 2021

Payment Terms: [30 days]

Any late payment of invoices shall be subject to the provisions of clause 11.

For the 2019 volume year, the Licensee will pay the Publisher the following for the access and use of the Licensed Materials listed within Schedule 1 and Schedule 2:

**2019 Core Subscriptions Renewal Price:** \$683,198.71

2019 Access Fee for TF SSH/ST/Med Libraries for U of Nebraska System: \$61,487.88

2019 Multisite Fee for U of Nebraska System: \$1,844.64

Total Value of Subscriptions and Fees for 2019 U of Nebraska System: \$746,531.23

Total Estimated Value of Subscriptions and Fees for U of Nebraska System for 2020: \$768,927.17 Total Estimated Value of Subscriptions and Fees for U of Nebraska System for 2021: \$791,995.01

#### Clinical Partner

Nebraska Children's Hospital and Medical Center, Ringgold ID # 20635

2019 Multisite Fee: \$18,446.36

Estimated 2020 Multisite Fee: \$18,999.76 Estimated 2021 Multisite Fee: \$19,569.75

Publisher shall invoice the Clinical Partner independently. The Clinical Partner shall be solely responsible for payment and compliance with all Agreement Terms and Conditions of Access. Publisher's sole and exclusive recourse for breach of the Agreement by the Clinical Partner shall be with the Clinical Partner. No actions on the part of the Clinical Partner shall have any impact on the University of Nebraska Consortium of Libraries access, rights, or obligations under the Agreement.

# **Terms & Conditions:**

# **University of Nebraska System Offer:**

- 2019 through 2021 term
- 3% Price capping against core subscriptions
- Access Fee for SSH/ST/MED Libraries is 9% of collective spend of core subscriptions
- System Multisite Fee is 3% of the Access fee
- Clinical Partner Multisite Fee is 30% of the Access fee

#### **Key Sales Contact:**

Elyse Profera Waller, Regional Sales Manager, Central U.S. region

Elyse.profera@taylorandfrancis.com O: 215-606-4203

M: 267-474-4872

All 2016 institutional subscriptions must be renewed, either in print+online or online-only format, no outright cancellations. Duplicate subscriptions may be substituted for items of equal or greater value only. Customers may swap up to 15% of spend for journals of equal or greater value. Existing subscriptions for newly acquired or transfer titles must be renewed. For those customers entering into a multi-year

agreement, subsequent years' renewals will be reconciled and agreed annually by the Licensee and Licensor.

The Access Fee for access to the Licensed Content is based on Core Subscriptions taken by the Licensee in 2016. Should the number of subscriptions be reduced during the period of this Agreement, the Publisher will increase the Access Fee to take full account of the cancelled Core Subscriptions. The Licensee acknowledges that the Access Fee is based upon the maintenance and renewal of all Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee and any other Library Premises that may be set out in Schedule 3.

#### Terms and Conditions of Access

# **Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence**

THIS LICENCE IS AGREED on the 18<sup>th</sup> of March 2016.

#### BETWEEN

- Informa UK Limited (registered in England with company number 1072954) (trading as Taylor & Francis) whose registered office is at Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH and whose principal place of business is at 4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4RN, United Kingdom ("The Publisher") and
- The Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Libraries, 302 Love Library, Lincoln, NE 68588 ("the Licensee").

#### 1. KEY DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Licence, the following terms shall have the following meanings:-

σ		

A third party appointed from time to time by the Licensee to act on the Licensee's behalf, who may undertake any or all of the obligations of the Licensee under this Licence, as agreed between the Licensee and the Agent.

#### **Authorised Users**

Current faculty members (including temporary or exchange faculty for the duration of their assignment), enrolled post-graduate and undergraduate students, current staff members and contract personnel directly involved in educational and research activities of the Licensee who have been issued by the Licensee with a password or other currently valid authentication, together with other persons who are permitted to use the Licensee's library or information service and access the Secure Network but only from computer terminals within the Licensed Site, as specified in Schedule 3.

### **Backfiles**

Content within the Cancelled Core or Non-Core Subscription that was published during the period of the Cancelled Core or Non-Core Subscription and which (i) was published since 1 January 1997 and (ii) is available at the date of this agreement in a format supported by online services.

#### Capped Subscription Rate

The price of any Core Subscriptions supplied as part of the Licensed Materials as specified by the Publisher from time to time, that reflects an agreed upon annual price increase, as specified in Schedule 4.

# **Commercial Use**

Use for the purposes of monetary reward (whether by or for the Licensee or an Authorised User) by means of sale, resale, loan, transfer, hire or other form of exploitation of the Licensed Materials. For the avoidance of doubt, neither recovery of direct costs by the Licensee from Authorised Users, nor use by the Licensee or by an Authorised User of the Licensed Materials in the course of research funded by a commercial organisation, is deemed to be Commercial Use. Course pack use on commercially run courses, whether organised by the member institutions, or another third party, is considered commercial use and as such prohibited.

**Core Subscriptions** 

That part of the Licensed Materials for which either the Full Subscription Rate or for which a Capped Subscription Rate was

paid.

**Course Packs** 

A collection or compilation of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) assembled by staff of the Licensee for the purposes of instruction.

Electronic Reserve

Electronic copies of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) assembled by staff of the Licensee for the purposes of instruction.

**Full Subscription** 

Rate

The full list price of any content supplied as part of the Licensed Materials as specified by the Publisher from time to time without any discount, rebate or other deduction of any kind.

Intellectual Property Rights means patents, trademarks, trade names, design rights, copyright (including rights in computer software and moral rights), database rights, rights in know-how and other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including applications for the grant of any of the foregoing and all rights or forms of protection having equivalent or similar effect to any of the foregoing which may subsist anywhere in the world.

Institutional

A digital collection of an institution's research and Repository

Journal

The Issues/volumes of the Taylor & Francis journals as set out in Schedule 1 hereto.

**Licensed Content** 

The electronic versions of the following Products: T&F Library, S&T Library, SSH Library, Subject Collection or Online Archive Package as specified in Schedule 2.

**Licensed Materials** 

The materials comprising either or both of Core Subscriptions and Non-Core Subscriptions and Licensed Content if applicable, as ordered from time to time by Licensee from the Publisher or Publisher's Representative and as more particularly set out in any relevant order form or other sales documentation.

**Licensed Site** 

The physical premises which are the subjects of this License as specified in Schedule 3 hereto.

Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs) A course of study made available over the internet, with or without charge, to any number of people that are not

defined as an Authorised User.

Non-Core Subscriptions That part of the Licensed Materials for which the Full Subscription Rate was paid forming part of the Licensed Materials that are not Core Subscriptions or Licensed Content.

**Online Services** 

means the electronic / digital delivery method or platform used by Publisher from time to time for delivering the Licensed Materials that is located on the Server. Publisher's Representative A third party appointed from time to time by the

Publisher to act on the Publisher's behalf, who may execute this Licence on behalf of the Publisher and undertake any or all of the Publisher's obligations under this Licence, as agreed between the

Publisher and the Publisher's Representative.

**Products** 

means the publications, information, services and other material contained in any of the Taylor & Francis products subscribed for

and set out in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.

Secure Network

A network (whether a standalone network or a virtual network within the Internet) which is only accessible to Authorised Users approved by the Licensee whose identity is authenticated at the time of log-in, and periodically thereafter consistent with current best practice, and whose conduct is subject to regulation by the Licence.

Server

The server, either the Publisher's server or a third party server designated by the Publisher, on which the Licensed Materials are mounted and may be accessed.

Subscription Fee

The subscription fee for each of the Licensed Materials or any Access Fee or Renewal Fee or Extension Fee where applicable, which may be agreed by the Licensee and/or Agent and Publisher and/or Publishers' Representative from time to time and set out in any relevant order form or other sales documentation.

Subscription Period

That period nominally covered by the volumes and issues of the Licensed Materials regardless of the actual date of publication and specified in the order form or other relevant sales documentation.

#### **TERMS APPLICABLE TO ALL MATERIALS**

#### 2. SUBSCRIPTION FEES

- 2.1 In respect of the Online Services, once Publisher makes the Online Services available to the Licensee it constitutes performance of Publisher's services and an invoice for the Subscription Fee shall be issued to the Licensee and save as provided in clause 15, Licensee will have no right to cancel the subscription once it has done so.
- 2.2 Invoices shall be paid within specified payment terms as recorded in Schedule 4. Any late payment of invoices shall be subject to the provisions of clause 11.

#### 3. LICENCE AND PROPRIETORY RIGHTS

- 3.1 The Publisher agrees to grant to the Licensee the non-exclusive and non-transferable license, and subject always to the terms and conditions of this Licence, to give Authorised Users access to the Online Services for the Subscription Period. The Licensee undertakes to comply with this Licence (including without limitation the permitted use and restrictions applicable to the licence type it has purchased as set out in Schedule 3) and to ensure that all Authorised Users do likewise.
- 3.2 The Licensed Materials are protected by international copyright laws, database rights and other Intellectual Property Rights. Publisher, its affiliates or licensors are the owners of these rights. All product and company names and logos contained within the Licensed Materials are the trademarks, service marks or trading names of their respective owners, including

- Publisher. All of the Publisher's rights which are not specifically granted to the Licensee by this Licensee are reserved to the Publisher.
- 3.3 Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Licence, Licensee may not print, copy, re-use, reproduce, modify, sell, distribute, transfer or commercially exploit the Licensed Materials in whole or in part.
- 3.4 The Licensee, subject to clause 6 below, may:
  - 3.4.1 make such back-up copies of the Licensed Materials as are reasonably necessary:
  - 3.4.2 make such temporary local electronic copies of all or part of the Licensed Materials as are necessary solely to ensure efficient use by Authorised Users and not to make available to Authorised Users duplicate copies of the Licensed Materials;
  - 3.4.3 allow Authorised Users to have access to the Licensed Materials from the Server via the Secure Network;
  - 3.4.4 display, download or print the Licensed Materials for the purpose of internal marketing or testing or for training Authorised users or groups of Authorised Users.
- 3.5 Authorised Users may, in accordance with the copyright laws of the United States and subject to clause 6 below:
  - 3.5.1 search, view, retrieve and display the Licensed Materials;
  - 3.5.2 electronically save individual articles or items of the Licensed Materials for personal use;
  - 3.5.3 print off a copy of parts of the Licensed Materials.
- 3.6 Nothing in this Licence shall in any way exclude, modify or affect any of the Licensee's rights under the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 or any statutory instruments made thereunder or any amending legislation.

### 4. SUPPLY OF COPIES TO OTHER LIBRARIES

- 4.1 The Licensee may, subject to Clause 6 below, fulfil occasional requests to supply to an Authorised User of another library by post or fax, or by secure transmission using Ariel software, or similar, provided the electronic file is deleted immediately after printing, for the purposes of research or private study and not for Commercial Use, a single paper copy of an electronic original of an individual document being part of the Licensed Materials.
- 4.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 3.4 it is understood and agreed that neither the Licensee nor Authorised Users may provide, by electronic means, (excluding fax or secure transmission as specified in Clause 4.1), to a user at another non-affiliated library a copy of any part of the Licensed Materials for research or private study or otherwise.

#### 5. COURSE PACKS, ELECTRONIC RESERVE AND MOOCS

- 5.1 Subject to clauses 5.5 and 5.6 below, the Licensee may not incorporate all or any part of the Licensed Materials in Course Packs and Electronic Reserve collections without the prior written permission of the Publisher or the Publisher's Representative, which may set out further terms and conditions for such usage.
- 5.2 Commercially run courses are specifically prohibited. These are courses where the institution is providing a service to corporate, government or commercial organisations for a fee,

- conducted outside and separately from their normal undergraduate and postgraduate academic activity.
- 5.3 A link to the Licensed Material may be incorporated in Electronic Reserve collections.
- 5.4 No content may be made available in a MOOC without a separate licence obtained in advance from the Publisher.
- 5.5 Where the author of an article, which forms part of the Licensed Materials, was employed by the Licensee at the time the article was written, the Licensee as the author's employer may use all or part of such article internally within the Licensee's institution, provided that acknowledgement to prior publication in the relevant Journal is made explicit.
- Where the author of an article, which forms part of the Licensed Materials, is engaged by the Licensee, the author may make printed copies of all or part of such article on a non-commercial basis for use by the author for lecture or classroom purposes provided that such copies are not offered for sale or distributed in any systematic way, and provided that acknowledgement to prior publication in the relevant Journal is made explicit.

#### 6. PROHIBITED USES

- 6.1 Neither the Licensee nor Authorised users may:
  - 6.1.1 remove or alter the authors' names or the Publisher's copyright notices or other means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the Licensed Materials:
  - 6.1.2 systematically make print or electronic copies of multiple extracts of the Licensed

    Materials, including complete issues, for any purpose:
  - 6.1.3. mount or distribute any part of the Licensed Material on any electronic network, including without limitation the Internet and the World Wide Web, other than the Secure Network
- 6.2 The Publisher's explicit written permission must be obtained in order to:
  - 6.2.1. use all or any part of the Licensed Materials for any Commercial Use;
  - 6.2.2. systematically distribute the whole or any part of the Licensed Materials to anyone other than Authorised Users:
  - 6.2.3 publish, distribute or make available the Licensed Materials, works based on the Licensed Materials or works which combine them with any other material, other than as permitted in this Licence; and/or
  - 6.2.4 alter, abridge, adapt or modify the Licensed Materials to Authorised users. For the avoidance of doubt, no alteration of the words or their order is permitted.

#### 7. DATA PROTECTION AND MONITORING

- 7.1 Where Licensee supplies Publisher with any information, for example, during any registration or subscription process, the following shall apply:
- 7.1.1 Licensee authorises Publisher to use, store or otherwise process any personal information which relates to and/or identifies Licensee and/or Authorised Users, (including, but not limited to, names and addresses), to the extent reasonably necessary for Informa, its partners, successors (including the purchaser of the whole or part of its business), associates, sub-contractors or other third parties (together "Partner")

Companies") to make available and/or to provide the Licensed Materials to Licensee and/or to Authorised Users. These Partner Companies may be located in countries outside the European Economic Area that do not have laws to protect information supplied to them.

- 7.1.2 Where Licensee obtains Licensed Materials through Informa's websites then Publisher may collect information about Licensee's buying behaviour and if it sends Publisher personal correspondence such as e-mails or letters then it may collect this information into a file specific to Licensee (together, the various purposes set out in this clause 7.1 shall be known as the "Purposes"). All such information collected by Publisher shall be referred to in these Terms as "Personal Information".
- 7.1.3 By entering into this Agreement, Licensee agrees to the processing and disclosure of the Personal Information for the Purposes.
- 7.2 Publisher has the right to monitor use of and access to the Online Services in order to verify compliance with this Agreement and/or any Licensee's operating rules and/or to satisfy any law, regulation or authorised government request.

#### 8. TERMS APPLICABLE TO ONLINE SERVICES

- 8.1 Licensee acknowledges and agrees that all logins, passwords or other Authorised User identification to access the Licensed Materials (whether chosen by it or the Authorised User(s) or provided by Publisher) are personal to the Authorised User(s) and Licensee shall ensure, as a principal obligation, that the Authorised User(s) shall treat such logins, passwords and other Authorised User identification as confidential and not disclose or transfer them to any person. Licensee must notify Publisher immediately of any unauthorised use of them or any other breach of security regarding Publisher's websites that comes to its attention. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to Publisher, it has the right to disable any login, password or other Authorised User identification at any time, if in its opinion Licensee or an Authorised User has failed to comply with this clause 8.1.
- 8.2 Licensee is responsible for ensuring that its computer system meets all relevant technical specifications necessary to receive Licensed Materials. Licensee also understands that, although Publisher tries to guard against viruses, it cannot and does not guarantee or warrant that any Licensed Materials will be free from infections, viruses and/or other code that has contaminating or destructive properties. Licensee is responsible for implementing sufficient procedures and virus checks (including anti-virus and other security checks) to satisfy its particular requirements for the security of data input and output.
- 8.3 Publisher will seek to make Online Services available but cannot guarantee that the Online Services will operate continuously or without interruptions or that they will be error free and it does not accept any liability for their unavailability. Licensee must not attempt to interfere with the proper working of the Online Services and, in particular, Licensee must not:
  - 8.3.1 attempt to circumvent security, tamper with, hack into, or otherwise disrupt any computer system, server, website, router or any other Internet connected device; or
  - 8.3.2 use automated retrieval devices (such as so called web robots, wanderers, crawlers, spiders or similar devices).
- 8.4 Publisher reserves the right to temporarily suspend Licensee's access to Licensed Materials through the Online Services (and/or to the Online Services generally) for the purposes of maintenance or upgrade (but it will use its reasonable endeavours to minimise the period of suspension).
- 8.5 Publisher makes no representations whatsoever about any other third party websites which Licensee may access through the Online Services. When an Authorised User accesses any other third party website Licensee understands that it is independent from Publisher

websites and that Publisher has no control over the content or availability of that website. In addition, a link to any other third party website does not mean that Publisher endorses or accepts any responsibility for the content, or the use of, such a website and it shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any content, goods or services available on or through any other web or resource. Any concerns regarding any external link should be directed to its website administrator or web master.

#### 9. PUBLISHER'S UNDERTAKINGS

9.1 The Publisher warrants to the Licensee that the Licensed Materials used as contemplated by this Licence do not infringe the copyright or any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any person. The Publisher shall indemnify and hold the Licensee harmless from and against any loss, damage, costs, liability and expenses (including reasonable legal and professional fees) arising out of any legal action taken against the Licensee claiming actual or alleged infringement of such rights. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this Licence for any reason. This indemnity shall not apply if the Licensee has amended the Licensed Materials in any way not permitted by this Licence.

#### 9.2 The Publisher shall:

- 9.2.1 make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee via the Online Services during the Subscription Period. The Publisher will notify the Licensee, in writing, at least sixty (60) days in advance of any anticipated specification change applicable to the Licensed Materials. If the changes render the Licensed Materials less useful in a material respect to the Licensee, the Licensee may within thirty days of such notice treat such changes as a breach of this Licence under clause 15.1.1 and 15.4;
- 9.2.2 use reasonable endeavours to make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee and the Authorised Users at all times and on a twenty-four-hour basis, save for maintenance (which shall be notified to the Licensee in advance wherever possible), and to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as possible in the event of an interruption or suspension of the service.
- 9.3 The publisher reserves the right at any time:
  - 9.3.1 to make changes or correction and to alter, update or upgrade any aspect of the Licensed Materials;
  - 9.3.2 to vary the technical specification of any of the Licensed Materials or of any software included therein; and
  - 9.3.3 to withdraw from the Licensed Materials any item, or part of an item, for which it no longer retains the right to publish, or which it has reasonable grounds to believe infringes copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful or otherwise objectionable. The Publisher shall give written notice to the Licensee of such withdrawal.
- 9.4 Where Publisher exercises its right to withdraw any substantial part of the Licensed Materials under clause 9.3, if the withdrawal results in the Licensed Materials being no longer materially useful to the Licensee, the Licensee may, within thirty days of such notice, treat such changes as a breach of this Licence under clause 15.2.1.
- 9.5 Where a subscription to any Core or Non-Core Subscription expires or is otherwise terminated other than as a result of a breach of this Agreement by the Licensee (in either case, a "Cancelled Core or Non-Core Subscription") then the Publisher shall for the purposes of the long term preservation of the materials forming part of any Core or Non-Core Subscription either (at its sole option and at any time):

- 9.5.1 continue to provide access to the Backfiles either via the Online Services or by way of the online services of a third party provider; or
- 9.5.2 provide or arrange for a third party to provide the Licensee with a copy of the Backfiles in such digital or electronic format as Publisher or such third party sees fit subject always to the right of the Publisher to withdraw from the Licensee any such access to any such Backfiles in the event that for any reason the Publisher ceases to have the right to grant such access, and subject further to the right of the Publisher or any relevant third party provider to apply additional terms and conditions on such access including requiring the Licensee to bear any charges reasonably incurred by the Publisher or such third party in continuing to provide such access. The Licensee must ensure it and any Authorised User continues to comply at all times with the permitted use and restrictions set out herein. For the avoidance of doubt the Publisher shall have no obligation to provide an electronic copy or maintain the Online Services in relation (i) to any Licensed Content or (ii) to any Licensed Materials where the subscription has been terminated as a result of the Licensee's breach of this Agreement,

For the avoidance of doubt the Publisher shall not be required to digitise any Licensed Materials in order to give effect to this clause 9.5.

- 9.6 Except as expressly provided in this Licence, the Publisher makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including but not limited to, warranties of design, accuracy of the information contained in the Licensed Materials, merchantability or fitness of use for a particular purpose. The Licensed Materials are supplied 'as is'.
- 9.7 Except as provided in clause 9:1, under no circumstances shall the Publisher (or the Publisher's Representative) be liable to the Licensee or any other person, including but not limited to Authorised Users, for any special, exemplary, incidental or consequential damages of any character arising out of the inability to use, or the use of, the Licensed Materials. Irrespective of the cause or form of action, the Publisher's aggregate liability for any claims, losses, or damages arising out of any breach of this Licence shall in no circumstances exceed the Fee paid by Licensee to the Publisher under this Licence in respect of the Subscription Period during which such claim, loss of damage occurred. The foregoing limitation of liability and exclusion of certain damages shall apply regardless of the success of effectiveness of other remedies. Regardless of the cause or form of action, the Licensee may bring no action arising from this Licence more than six (6) months after the cause of action arises.
- 9.8 The Publisher shall for the duration of the Subscription Period provide as part of the Online Services a website, currently located at <a href="http://www.tandfonline.com/action/institutionUsageReport">http://www.tandfonline.com/action/institutionUsageReport</a> for Licensee to run usage reports on a periodic basis.

#### 10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

- 10.1 The Publisher will use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that the information contained in any Licensed Materials is accurate. However, Publisher cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information and content contained in the Licensed Materials, which is provided on a strictly 'as is' basis. Publisher has no liability for any loss or damage whatsoever sustained by the Licensee as a result of using or relying on any information and content contained in the Licensed Materials.
- 10.2 The Publisher accepts no liability for any indirect or consequential loss or damage or for any loss of data, profit, goodwill, anticipated savings, revenue or business (whether direct or indirect in each case), howsoever caused, even if foreseeable, arising under or in relation to this License or

arising out of or in connection with Licensee's access, viewing, or use of, or reliance upon any Licensed Materials.

- 10.3 In circumstances where Licensee suffers loss or damage arising out of or in connection with the use or performance of the Licensed Materials, Publisher accepts no liability for this loss or damage whether due to inaccuracy, error, omission or any other cause and whether on the part of us or our servants, agents or any other person or entity.
- 10.4 If Publisher is liable to Licensee under this Agreement for any reason, its liability will be limited to the amount paid by Licensee for the Licensed Materials in the year in which such liability arose.
- 10.5 Nothing in this Agreement shall limit Publisher's liability for death or personal injury resulting from its negligence or from its fraudulent misrepresentation or any liability which cannot be excluded under the applicable law.
- 10.6 Licensee shall indemnify Publisher and keep it fully indemnified against any claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable legal expenses) or other liability incurred by it in respect of any infringement of its rights (including intellectual property rights) arising from Licensee's use of the Licensed Materials.

#### 11. LICENSEE'S UNDERTAKINGS

- 11.1 The Licensee is hereby appropriately notified of the importance of respecting the intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials and undertakes to;
  - 11.1.1 use reasonable endeavours to notify Authorised Users of the terms and conditions of this Licence and take steps to protect the Licensed Materials from unauthorised use or other breach of this Licence;
  - 11.1.2 use reasonable endeavours to monitor compliance and immediately upon becoming aware of any unauthorised use or other breach, inform the Publisher and take all reasonable and appropriate steps, including disciplinary action, both to ensure that such activity ceases and to prevent any recurrence;
  - 11.1.3 issue passwords and/or other access information only to Authorised Users and use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that Authorised Users do not divulge their passwords or other access information to any third party;
  - 11.1.4 provide the Publisher, within 30 days of the date of this Agreement, with the information sufficient to enable the Publisher to provide access to the Licensed Material in accordance with its obligation under clause 9.2.2. Should the Licensee make any significant change to such information, it will notify the Publisher not less than ten (10) days before the change takes effect;
  - 11.1.5 keep full and up-to-date records of all Authorised Users and their access details and provide the publisher with details of such additions, deletions or other alterations to such records as are necessary to enable the Publisher to provide Authorised Users with access to the Licensed Materials as contemplated by this Licence;
  - 11.1.6 must ensure that only Authorised Users are permitted access to the Licensed Materials;
  - 11.1.7 provide complete information on its print or online holdings and demographic information required by the Licensor for pricing purposes (only if applicable) at

the time of signing this Agreement, and promptly provide any updates to such information.

- 11.2 All of Publisher's prices are exclusive of applicable value added, sales, use, excise or any other government taxes, all of which shall be additionally payable by Licensee as appropriate. Any bank charges incurred by Publisher in connection with Licensee's payment of Publisher's fees or charges (including the Subscription Fee, Renewal Fee and any Extension Fee) will be for Licensee's account. Without prejudice to any other rights and/or remedies available to Publisher, it reserves the right to charge Licensee (and Licensee undertakes to pay such charges within 30 days of the date of invoice):
  - 11.2.1 interest on outstanding and overdue amounts at 1% per annum above HSBC's base rate (from time to time) from 60 days from the date of invoice to the date payment is made in full; and/or
  - an amount equivalent to all reasonable costs and expenses (including legal fees and collection agency commissions) suffered or incurred by Publisher in connection with the recovery of overdue amounts from Licensee; and/or
- 11.3 Without prejudice to Publisher's other rights and remedies under this Agreement, it shall have the right to verify Licensee's compliance with this Agreement by carrying out an inspection at Licensee's offices. Upon reasonable notice and during normal office hours, Licensee will allow Publisher and/or its representatives to carry out such an inspection at Licensee's offices (under its supervision). Licensee will cooperate fully in the conduct of this inspection and will make available records, facilities and personnel as Publisher may reasonably require for that purpose and Licensee shall fully comply with any reasonable directions Publisher makes as a consequence of such investigation.

# 12. UNDERTAKINGS BY BOTH PARTIES

- 12.1 Each party shall use its best endeavours to safeguard the intellectual property, confidential information and proprietary rights of the other party.
- 12.2 Licensor and Licensee agree to maintain the confidentiality of any data relating to the usage of the Licensed Materials by the Licensee and its Authorised Users. Such data may be used solely for purposes directly related to the Licensed Materials and may only be provided to third parties in aggregate form. Raw usage data, including but not limited to information relating to the identity of specific users and/or uses, shall not be provided to any third parties.

#### 13. INSTITUTIONAL REPOSITORIES

- Publisher hereby acknowledges that the Licensee may from time to time wish to post in an Institutional Repository the revised text version of an author's 'postprint' of the article (i.e. the article in the form accepted for publication in a Publisher journal following the process of peer review). Publisher hereby grants Licensee permission to do this during the term of this Agreement, provided that:
  - 13.1.1 Licensee or any other person may not make the article available for commercial sale or for any systematic external distribution by a third party (for example a listserv or database connected to a public access server); and
  - 13.1.2 the final Publisher PDF version of the article is not used; and

- 13.1.3 an embargo of 12 months is applied after first publication (be it in online or print) of the article in STM (science, technology and medicine) subjects and the behavioural sciences, and of 18 months after first publication for SSH (social science, arts and humanities) journal articles; and
- 13.1.4 any amendments or deletions or warnings relating to the article issued or published by the Publisher are included; and
- 13.1.5 Licensee has where necessary also obtained the prior consent of any author or person holding a copyright interest in the article Licensee wishes to include in such Institutional Repository; and
- 13.1.6 the following acknowledgement is included:

"This is an Author's Accepted Manuscript of an article published in [include the complete citation information for the final version of the article as published in the [JOURNAL TITLE] [date of publication] [copyright Taylor & Francis], available online at: <a href="http://www.tandfonline.com/">http://www.tandfonline.com/</a>[Article DOI]."

13.2 Licensee acknowledges that the provisions of Clause 13.1 relate solely to articles in journals published by the Publisher and are without prejudice to any rights granted or retained by an author and/or the Publisher in any author or contributor agreement between these parties (an "Author Agreement") and that in the event of conflict or dispute between this Agreement and any Author Agreement, the provisions of any such Author Agreement shall take precedence.

#### 14. MERGING INSTITUTIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS

- 14.1 If the Licensee (or any other company or entity that benefits from the licence granted under this Licence (the "Beneficiaries") intends to merge with or acquire any interest or shares of a third party or any third party intends to merge with or acquire such an interest in the Licensee or any Beneficiary (a "Transfer"); or should there be a material change to the Authorised User constituency by addition of affiliations, partnerships or additional Licensed Sites, the Licensee shall give Publisher reasonable advance notice of any such change. Such notification must include details of all current Publisher subscriptions held by either Licensee or the merging institution, partner or affiliate. Licensee acknowledges that in such situations:
  - 14.1.1 Subject to clauses 14.1.3 and 14.2, this Agreement will remain in full force and effect;
  - 14.1.2 that Publisher shall be entitled to offer to Licensee a revised Fee based on, amongst other things, the enlarged size and nature of the Licensee's institution following the change ("Extension Fee"); and
  - 14.1.3 unless and until Licensee pays to Publisher the Extension Fee, Licensee acknowledges and agrees (and Licensee shall ensure as a principal obligation) that none of the employees, contractors or other personnel of the relevant third party shall have access to or use the Materials or shall be deemed to be Authorised User(s) under this Agreement;
  - 14.1.4 the Publisher reserves the right to prohibit any such extension of access.
- 14.2 For the avoidance of doubt, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, Licensee acknowledges and agrees that any breach of clause 14.1 shall be deemed to be a material breach of Licensee's obligations under this Licence capable of termination by Publisher pursuant to clause 15.

#### 15. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 15.1 In consideration of the relevant Subscription Fee, the Publisher will, in accordance with Schedule 3, make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee via the Online Services for the Subscription Period and subject to any earlier termination in accordance with clause 15.2 of this agreement, the Licensee's right to access the Licensed Materials shall automatically terminate at the end of the Subscription Period, unless the parties have previously agreed to renew it.
- 15.2 In addition to automatic termination (unless renewed) under clause 15.1, this Licence shall be terminated:
  - 15.2.1 if the Publisher commits a material or persistent breach of any term of this License and fails to remedy the breach (if capable of remedy) within sixty (60) days of notification in writing by the Licensee;
  - 15.2.2 if the Licensee commits a material and/or persistent breach of any term of this Licence, including but not limited to a breach of the Publisher's copyright or other intellectual property rights or of the provisions of clause 3 in respect of usage rights or of clause 6 in respect of prohibited uses and fails to remedy the breach (if capable of remedy) within (60) days of notification in writing by the Publisher;
  - 15.2.3 if either party becomes insolvent or becomes subject to receivership, liquidation or similar external administration or ceases to carry on business or threatens to do any of these things or suffers any analogous event in any jurisdiction.
  - 15.2.4 either party may terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to the other party.
- 15.3 On termination or expiry of this Licence pursuant to clause 15.1, 15.2.1, or 15.2.3, or 15.2.4, all rights and obligations of the parties automatically terminate except for obligations in respect of Licensed Materials to which access continues to be permitted as provided in clause 9.5.
- 15.4 On termination of this Licence by Publisher for cause, as specified in clauses 15.2.2 and 15.2.3, the Licensee shall immediately cease to distribute, or make available, the Licensed Materials to Authorised Users and shall return to the Publisher or destroy all Licensed Materials.
- 15.5 On termination of this Licence by the Licensee for cause, as specified in clause 15.2.1 above, the Publisher shall forthwith refund the proportion of the Fee that represents the paid but un-expired part of the Subscription Period.

# 16 OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

16.1 In addition to the terms contained in this Licence, if and to the extent that the Licensee or their Authorised Users access the Licensed Materials via the Online Services, Licensee acknowledges that use of the Licensed Materials shall also be subject to the Online Service Terms and Conditions of Use (the "OnlineTerms"). The Online Terms can be viewed at <a href="http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions">http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions</a> and that by accessing and using the Licensed Materials, Licensee acknowledges that they will be accepting and agreeing to be bound by them. In the event of conflict of the terms of this Licence and the provisions of the Online Terms, the terms of this Licence shall take precedence.

#### 17. GENERAL

- 17.1 With the exception of the Informa Terms or any other relevant terms and conditions referred to therein, this Licence constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior communications, understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter of this Licence, whether oral or written.
- Alterations to this Licence are only valid if they are agreed to in writing in advance by both parties. In addition, the relevant version of this Licence will be that currently in force and available at <a href="www.tandf.co.uk/journals/pdf/terms.pdf">www.tandf.co.uk/journals/pdf/terms.pdf</a> on the date that any subscription or renewal is requested by Licensee.
- 17.3 This Licence may not be assigned by the Licensee to any other person or organisation, nor may either party sub-contract any of its obligations, except as provided in this Licence in respect of the Agent and the management and operation of the Server, without the prior written consent of the other party, whose consent shall not unreasonably be withheld. Licensor shall be entitled to assign, sub-licence, subcontract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Licence to any other person or company.
- 17.4 Any notices to be served on either of the parties by the other shall be sent be prepaid recorded delivery or registered post to the address of the addressee as set out in this Licence or to such other address as notified by either party to the other as its address for service of notices. All such notices shall be deemed to have been received within 14 days of posting.
- 17.5 Neither party's delay or failure to perform any provision of this Licence, as result of circumstances beyond its control (including, without limitation, war, strikes, floods, governmental restrictions, power, telecommunications or Internet failures, or damage to or destruction of any network facilities) shall be deemed to be, or to give rise to, a breach of this Licence.
- 17.6 Except in respect of a payment obligation, neither party will be held liable for any failure to perform any obligation to the other due to a Force Majeure Event provided the affected party notifies the other party in writing of the Force Majeure Event, the date on which the Force Majeure Event started and the effects of the Force Majeure Event on its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement as soon as reasonably possible after the start of the Force Majeure Event. The affected party shall make all reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event on the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. As soon as reasonably possible after the end of the Force Majeure Event, the affected party shall notify the other party in writing that the Force Majeure Event has ended and resume performance of its obligations under this Agreement. If the Force Majeure Event continues for more than three months starting on the day the Force Majeure Event starts, either party may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than 30 days' notice in writing to the other party. For the purpose of this clause 17.6, "Force Majeure Event" means an event beyond the reasonable control of the affected party including strike, lock-out, labour dispute, act of God, war, riot, acts of terrorism, civil commotion, malicious damage, compliance with a law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, fire, flood, storm, illness or disease.
- 17.7 The invalidity or un-enforceability of any provision of this Licence shall not affect the continuation or enforceability of the remainder of this Licence.
- 17.8 Either party's waiver, or failure to require performance by the other, of any provision of this Licence will not affect its full right to require such performance at any subsequent time, or be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself.
- 17.9 Clauses 12.1 and 12.2 shall survive the termination of this Licence.

- Licence shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of ska under US law; the parties irrevocably agree that any dispute arising out of, or in compared in accordance with the laws of the State of ska under US law; the parties irrevocably agree that any dispute arising out of, or in in wife this Licence will be subject to, and within, the jurisdiction of the District Court of ar County, Nebraska, United States of America.
- 17.11 Debarment List. No contract shall be awarded to any Contractor/Bidder listed on the General Services Administration's List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs in accordance with Executive Orders 12549 and 12689. "Debarment and Suspension," (the "Debarment List"). For contracts which in the aggregate exceed \$25,000, Contractor/Bidder further agrees that should it be included on the Debarment List at the time the contract/proposal is awarded, or at any time during which it performs its contractual obligations pursuant to the contract, such listing shall be considered a material breach of the contract between the University and the Contractor.
- 17.12 Nebraska Legislative Bill (LB) 429, Pursuant to Nebraska's Taxpayer Transparency Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. §84-602.01, as may be amended), as of January 1, 2014, the University of Nebraska is required to provide the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services with a copy of each contract that is a basis for an expenditure of state funds, including any amendments and documents incorporated by reference in the contract. Copies of all such contracts and documents will be published by the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services at <a href="www.nebraskaspending.gov">www.nebraskaspending.gov</a>. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Contracting Party to notify the University of any requested redactions to such contracts and documents under Nebr. Rev. Stat. 84-712.05(3) at the time of execution.

**END OF LICENCE** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their respective, duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

TAYLOR & FRANCIS: /		1 ,	
BY: Authorisea signiptory	DATE:	6/4	116
Informa UK Limited (trading as Taylor & Francis)			

Print Name: Margaret Donahue Walker

Title: Vice President of Journals Sales – The Americas

Address: Taylor & Francis Group Publishers, 530 Walnut Street, 8th floor, Philadelphia, PA 19106

Telephone No: 215 606-4346

E-mail: margaret.walker@taylorandfrancis.com

and

BY:

Authorised signatory

ATE: 6/17/16

Acquisitions Department, University of Nebraska Lincoln Library

Address: 302 Love Library, Lincoln, NE 68588

Telephone No: 402-472--2535 E-mail: acqfin@unl.edu

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

#### **Licensed Materials: Subscriptions**

The online version of the following journal(s) (the "Products"):

Core Subscriptions identified for the Licensee as of the 18<sup>th</sup> of March 2016.

Annals of Science Pack

Annals of the American Association of Geographers, The Professional Geographer, The AAG Review of

**Books and Geo Humanities** 

Fashion Theory & Fashion Practice Pack

American Fisheries Society Pack & Fisheries Magazine

International Journal of Science Education Full Set

Journal of Geography and The Geography Teacher

International Journal of River Basin Management & Journal of Hydraulic Research

Textile & Journal of Textile Design Research and Practice Pack,

Western Journal of Communication & Communication Reports

Accounting and Business Research

Action in Teacher Education

Addiction Research & Theory

Administrative Theory & Praxis

Advances in Physics

Aerosol Science & Technology

African Journal of AIDS Research

Aging & Mental Health

Agroecology and Sustainable Food Systems

Alcheringa: An Australasian Journal of Palaeontology

American Journal of Bioethics

American Journal of Distance Education

American Journal of Family Therapy

American Journal of Health Education

American Nineteenth Century History

Annales de la Societe Entomologique de France (N.S.)

Annals of Human Biology

ANQ: A Quarterly Journal of Short Articles

Applied Economics

Applied Measurement in Education

Art Education

CAA Journals: The Art Bulletin, Arts Journal, CAA Reviews

Asian Affairs

Asian Affairs: An American Review

Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education

Assessment in Education: Principles, Policy & Practice Assistive Technology: The Offical Journal of RESNA

Astropolitics, Print plus Online

Augmentative & Alternative Communication

Australasian Journal of Philosophy

Australian Geographer

Australian Journal of Earth Sciences

Avian Pathology

Basic and Applied Social Psychology

Behavioral Sciences of Terrorism and Political Aggression

Bioacoustics - The International Journal of Animal Sound and its Recording

Biodemography and Social Biology

Biological Agriculture & Horticulture - An International Journal of Sustainable Production Systems

Biotechnic & Histochemistry

British Journal for the History of Philosophy

**Bronte Studies** 

Bulletin of Spanish Studies

Cambridge Review of International Affair

Canadian Journal of African Studies / La Revue Canadienne des etudes Africaines

Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology

Cartography and Geographic Information Science

Caryologia: International Journal of Cytology, Cytosystematics and Cytogenetics

Cataloging & Classification Quarterly

Catalysis Reviews

Challenge

Child & Family Behavior Therapy

**CHILD & YOUTH SERVICES** 

Child Care in Practice

Childhood Education

Citizenship Studies

City: Analysis of Urban Trends, Culture, Theory, Policy, Action

Climate Policy

Clinical Linguistics & Phonetics

Clinical Supervisior (The)

Cochlear Implants International (An International Journal)

Cognition & Emotion

Cognition and Instruction

Collection Management

College Teaching

Comments on Inorganic Chemistry

Communication Education

Communication Monographs

Communication Research Reports

**Communication Studies** 

Communications in Algebra

Communications in Partial Differential Equations

Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis

Communications in Statistics: Simulation and Computation

Communications in Statistics: Theory and Methods Community College Journal of Research & Practice

Community Development Comparative Education

Comparative Strategy

Compost Science & Utilization

Computer Methods in Biomechanics and Biomedical Engineering

Computer Science Education

Computers In The Schools

**Construction Management & Economics** 

Contemporary French & Francophone Studies

Contemporary Theatre Review

Costume (Journal of the Costume Society of Great Britain)

Counselling Psychology Quarterly

Creativity Research Journal

Criminal Justice Ethics PRINT PLUS ONLINE

Criminal Justice Studies

Critical Asian Studies

Critical Review of International Social & Political Philosophy

Critical Reviews in Analytical Chemistry

Critical Reviews In Biochemistry & Molecular Biology

Critical Reviews in Biotechnology

Critical Reviews in Clinical Laboratory Sciences

Critical Reviews in Environmental Science and Technology

Critical Reviews in Food Science and Nutrition

Critical Reviews in Microbiology

Critical Reviews in Plant Sciences

Critical Reviews in Solid State and Materials Sciences

Critical Reviews in Toxicology

Critical Studies in Media Communication

Critique: Studies in Contemporary Fiction

**Cultural and Social History** 

**Curriculum Inquiry** 

**Death Studies** 

Developmental Neuropsychology

**Deviant Behavior** 

Distance Education

Dress (The Journal of the Costume Society of America)

Drug & Chemical Toxicology

Dynamics of Asymmetric Conflict

Early Child Development and Care

Early Education & Development

Ecology of Food & Nutrition

Econometric Reviews

Economics of Innovation and New Technology

**Economy and Society** 

**Educational Gerontology** 

Educational Media International

Educational Psychologist

Educational Psychology

Educational Research

**Electromagnetics** 

Endocrine Research

**Energy Engineering** 

**Engineering Optimization** 

**English Studies** 

Environment: Science and Policy for Sustainable Development, Print plus Online

**Environmental Education Research** 

**Environmental Politics** 

Environmental Technology Pack

**Epigentics** 

Equity & Excellence in Education

**Ergonomics** 

Ethics & Behavior

Ethnic and Racial Studies

Ethnicity and Health

Ethnos

Ethology Ecology & Evolution

Eurasian Geography and Economics

European Journal of Phycology

European Journal of Work and Organizational Psychology

Europe-Asia Studies

Evidence-Based Communication Assessment and Intervention

Exemplaria: Medieval / Early Modern / Theory

Experimental Aging Research

Expert Opinion on Drug Delivery

Expert Review of Neurotherapeutics

Food & Foodways

Food Additives and Contaminants Part A

Food Biotechnology

Gender, Place & Culture

Geocarto International

Geomicrobiology Journal

Geopolitics

GIScience & Remote Sensing

Global Crime

Grana

Health Communication

Historical Journal of Film, Radio and Television

History and Philosophy of Logic

History of Photography

**Holocaust Studies** 

Housing and Society

Human Dimensions of Wildlife

Human Performance

Human Service Organizations: Management, Leadership & Governance

**Human-Computer Interaction** 

Hydrological Sciences Journal

Imago Mundi

Immunological Investigations

Immunopharmacology & Immunotoxicology

Infectious Diseases

Innovations in Education & Teaching International

Inquiry

International Journal Of Hospitality & Tourism Administration

International Economic Journal

International History Review

International Journal for the Psychology of Religion

International Journal of Agricultural Sustainability

International Journal of Audiology

International Journal of Aviation Psychology

International Journal of Comparative and Applied Criminal Justice

International Journal of Construction Education and Research

International Journal of Construction Management

International Journal of Control

International Journal of Crashworthiness

International Journal of Disability, Development and Education

International Journal of Electronic Commerce

International Journal of Food Properties

International Journal of Food Sciences & Nutrition

International Journal of Geographic Information Science

International Journal of Mathematical Education in Science and Technology

International Journal of Parallel, Emergent and Distributed Systems

International Journal of Pavement Engineering

International Journal of Production Research

International Journal of Qualititative Studies in Education

International Journal of Regional and Local History

International Journal of Remote Sensing (Pack)

International Journal of the Legal Profession PRINT PLUS ONLINE

International Journal of Water Resources

International Materials Reviews

International Public Management Journal

International Reviews in Physical Chemistry

Internet Reference Services Quarterly

Islam and Christian-Muslim Relations

Jazz Perspectives

Jewish Quarterly

Journal for Cultural Research

Journal for Specialists in Group Work

Journal for the Study of Sports and Athletes in Education

Journal Of Access Services

Journal of Advertising

Journal Of Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma

Journal Of Aging & Social Policy

Journal Of Agricultural & Food Information

Journal Of Agromedicine

Journal of Apicultural Research

Journal of Applied Communication Research

Journal Of Applied School Psychology

Journal of Applied Sport Psychology

Journal of Aquatic Animal Health

Journal of Architectural Education

Journal of Baltic Studies

Journal of Biological Education

Journal of Broadcasting & Electronic Media

Journal of Bryology

Journal Of Child Sexual Abuse

Journal of Children & Poverty

Journal of Clinical Child & Adolescent Psychology

Journal of Cognitive Psychology

Journal of College Reading and Learning

Journal of Commonwealth & Comparative Politics

Journal Of Community Practice

Journal of Comparative Policy Analysis

Journal of Computational and Graphical Statistics

Journal of Co-ordination Chemistry

Journal of Crime and Justice

Journal of Criminal Justice Education

Journal of Cultural Geography

Journal of Curriculum and Pedagogy

Journal of Curriculum Studies

Journal of Development Studies

Journal of Difference Equations and Applications

Journal Of Divorce & Remarriage

Journal of Economic Issues

Journal of Economic Methodology

Journal of Education for Business

Journal of Education for Students Placed at Risk (JESPAR)

Journal of Education Policy

Journal of Elections, Public Opinion and Parties

Journal Of Electronic Resources In Medical Libraries

Journal of Electronic Resources Librarianship

Journal Of Ethnic And Cultural Diversity In Social Work

Journal of Ethnic and Migration Studies

Journal Of Ethnicity In Criminal Justice

Journal of European Integration

Journal of Evidence-Informed Social Work

Journal of Family Communication

Journal Of Family Social Work

Journal of Family Studies

Journal of Field Archaeology

Journal Of Food Products Marketing

Journal of Freshwater Ecology

Journal of Gender Studies

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence, Version 2, 2013/10/21

Journal of Genocide Research

Journal Of Glbt Family Studies

Journal Of Global Marketing

Journal of Health Communication

Journal of Higher Education Policy and Management

Journal Of Homosexuality

Journal of Horticultural Science & Biotechnology, Journal of Immunoassay and Immunochemistry

Journal of Imperial & Commonwealth History

Journal of Information Privacy & Security

Journal of Intercultural Communication Research

Journal Of International Consumer Marketing

Journal Of International Food & Agribusiness Marketing

Journal of Interprofessional Care

Journal of Landscape Architecture

Journal of Latinos and Education

Journal of Legal History, Print plus Online

Journal Of Lesbian Studies

Journal Of Lgbt Youth

Journal Of Library & Information Services In Distance Learning

Journal Of Library Administration

Journal Of Marketing Channels

Journal of Marketing Management

Journal of Media and Religion

Journal of Media Economics

Journal of Media Ethics

Journal of Modern Optics

Journal of Moral Education

Journal Of Nonprofit & Public Sector Marketing

Journal of Nutrition in Gerontology and Geriatrics

Journal Of Offender Rehabilitation

Journal Of Organizational Behavior Management

Journal of Personality Assessment

Journal of Physical Education Recreation & Dance,

Journal of Plant Nutrition

Journal of Popular Film and Television

Journal of Post Keynesian Economics

Journal Of Poverty

Journal Of Prevention & Intervention In The Community

Journal Of Public Child Welfare

Journal of Public Relations Research

Journal of Receptors & Signal Transduction

Journal Of Religion, Spirituality & Aging

Journal of Research in Childhood Education

Journal of Research on Technology in Education

Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy

Journal of Sex Research

Journal of Social Distress and the Homeless

Journal of Social Work Practice

Journal of Southern African Studies

Journal of Spatial Science

Journal of Sports Sciences

Journal of Student Affairs Research and Practice

Journal of Systematic Paleontology

Journal of the Air & Waste Management Association

Journal of the American College of Nutrition

Journal of the American Planning Association

Journal of the American Statistical Association

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence, Version 2, 2013/10/21

Journal of the Textile Institute

Journal of Thermal Stresses

Journal Of Travel & Tourism Marketing

Journal of Urban Design

Journal of Verterbrate Paleontology

Journal of Victorian Culture

Journal Of Women & Aging

Journal Of Women, Politics & Policy

Justice Quarterly

Justice System Journal

Labor History

Landscape History

Landscape Research

Language & Intercultural Communication

Language Acquisition

Language Cognition and Neuroscience Pack

Language Learning Journal

Law & Literature PRINT PLUS ONLINE

Legal Ethics PRINT PLUS ONLINE

Legal Reference Services Quarterly, Print plus Online

Leukemia & Lymphoma

Library Collections, Acquisitions and Technical Services

Literacy Research & Instruction

Marketing Education Review

Marriage & Family Review

Mass Communication and Society

Medical Anthropology

Medical Teacher

Medieval Archaeology, Print plus Online

Memory

Midcontinental Journal of Archaeology

Middle Eastern Studies

Middle School Journal, Print plus Online

Ming Studies

Molecular Physics: An International Journal at the Interface Between Chemistry and Physics

Mortality

Multivariate Behavioral Research

Music Education Research

Nanoscale and Microscale Thermophysical Engineering

NASPA Journal About Women in Higher Education

Nationalities Papers

New Journal of Botany (Journal of the Botanical Society of the British Isles)

New Political Economy

New Political Science

New Zealand Journal of Agricultural Research

New Zealand Journal of Botany

New Zealand Journal of Geology & Geophysics

New Zealand Journal of Zoology

Nineteenth Century Contexts

Numerical Functional Analysis and Optimization

Nutrition and Cancer

Oriental Insects

Palestine Exploration Quarterly

Palynology

Patterns of Prejudice

Peabody Journal of Education

Performance Research

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence, Version 2, 2013/10/21

Perspectives on Political Science

Phase Transitions, A Multinational Journal

Philosophical Magazine

Philosophical Papers

Physical Geography

Plains Anthropologist

Planning Practice and Research

Plant Signaling & Behavior

Police Practice and Research - An International Journal

Policing & Society

**Political Communication** 

Politics, Religion & Ideology

Popular Music & Society

**Population Studies** 

Postgraduate Medicine

Preparative Biochemistry and Biotechnology

Preventing School Failure: Alternative Education for Children and Youth

PRIMUS: Problems, Resources, and Issues in Mathematics Undergraduate Studies

Psychiatry: Interpersonal and Biological Processes

Psychological Inquiry

Psychology, Crime & Law

Public Integrity

Public Management Review

Public Money & Management

Public Performance & Management Review

Qualitative Research Reports

Quarterly Journal of Experimental Psychology

## Quarterly Journal of Speech Pack

Quest

Reading & Writing Quarterly

Reading Psychology

Reference Librarian (The)

Research Quarterly for Exercise & Sport,

Rethinking History

Review: Literature & Arts of the Americas

Rhetoric Review

Rhetoric Society Quarterly

Roeper Review

Romance Quarterly

Rural Society

Scandinavian Actuarial Journal

Scandinavian Journal of Gastroenterology

Scandinavian Journal of History

School Leadership & Management

Settler Colonial Studies

Slavery & Abolition

Social History

Social Neuroscience

Social Work In Health Care

Social Work In Public Health

Social Work With Groups

Sociological Focus

Sociological Research

Sociological Spectrum

Soil Science and Plant Nutrition

Southern Communication Journal

Stochastic Analysis and Applications

Strategies: A Journal for Physical & Sport Educators, Structural Equation Modeling: A Multidisciplinary Journal

Studia Neophilologica

Studies in Art Education: a Journal of Issues and Research, Print plus Online

Studies in Conflict & Terrorism Studies in Higher Education

Studies in Theatre and Performance

Substance Abuse

Survival

Symbolae Osloenses

Symposium: A Quarterly Journal in Modern Literatures

Synthetic Communications Technical Services Quarterly

**Technometrics** 

Terrae Incognitae (The Journal of the Society for the History of Discoveries)

Textile History

The Academy of Management Annals

The American Journal of Drug and Alcohol Abuse: Encompassing All Addictive Disorders

The American Statistician

CAA Journals: The Art Bulletin, Arts Journal, CAA Reviews

The Black Scholar

The Cartographic Journal (The World of Mapping)

The Chinese Historical Review

The Clearing House: A Journal of Educational Strategies, Issues and Ideas

The Communication Review
The Educational Forum

The Engineering Economist

The Explicator

The Germanic Review: Literature, Culture, Theory

The Journal of Agricultural Education and Extension

The Journal of Architecture

The Journal of Arts Management, Law, and Society, Print plus Online

The Journal of Economic Education

The Journal of Educational Research

The Journal of Environmental Education Online

The Journal of International Trade and Economic Development

The Journal of Pacific History

The Journal of Social Psychology

The Physician and Sportsmedicine

The Social Studies

The Washington Quarterly

Theory & Research in Social Education

Theory Into Practice

Tourism Recreation Research

Transport Reviews

Transportation Planning & Technology

Turkish Studies

Twentieth-Century China

Urban Geography

Victims & Offenders

Visual Resources: An International Journal on Images and Their Uses

Wasafiri

Water International

Weatherwise, Print plus Online

Women & Criminal Justice

Women & Health

Women & Performance: a journal of feminist theory

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence, Version 2, 2013/10/21

Women & Therapy
Women's History Review
Women's Studies in Communication
Women's Studies: An inter-disciplinary journal
Women's Writing
World Archaeology
Youth Theatre Journal

Should Publisher later identify Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee after the signing of this Agreement, Publisher reserves the right to invoice the Licensee for these Core Subscriptions. This also applies to duplicate Core Subscriptions held at any other Licensed Premises if set out in Schedule 3, and therefore covered by this Licence, or Core Subscriptions that were previously held from other Publishers that we have acquired and are now part of the Licensed Content in Schedule 2 (T&F Library, S&T Library, SSH Library or Subject Collection) as applicable.

### **SCHEDULE 2**

### **Licensed Materials: Licensed Content**

The electronic versions of the following Products (included in the T&F Library: S&T Library, SSH Library, Medical Library):

2016 T&F Science & Technology (S&T Library) Title List

2016 T&F Social Science & Humanities (SSH Library) Title List

2016 T&F Medical Library Title List

Complimentary Access to Vols. 1 and 2 - New Launch Journals Title List

In the T&F Library, S&T Library, SSH Library or Subject Collection journals are included on a <u>temporary free trial basis</u> where the current volume number is 1 & 2. Journals with current volume numbers between 3 and 7 inclusive are excluded and available through the purchase of the FRESH Collection.

#### **SCHEDULE 3**

#### **Library Premises**

PLEASE NOTE: If the Licensee maintains or provides service to users that are:

- (i) outside one single geographical contiguous location, which for the avoidance of doubt includes but is not limited to separate branches or departments that operate independently;
- (ii) within multiple departments that operate independently of the parent institution; and/or
- (iii) within related or unrelated institutions/agencies/libraries who may or may not share administrative structure, networks or IP address ranges,

then the Licensee may need to obtain a multi-site or consortium licence, and any use by the Licensee of the Licensed Materials provided under this Licensee outside of the Licensed Single Site shall be a material breach of this License and the Publisher reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to suspend the Licensee's access to Licensed Materials while a multi-site or consortium licence is put in place between the parties, or to exercise its rights granted in clause 15 of the License.

The license granted hereunder is a multi-site license, a "Multi-Site Institution" being:

A non-contiguous site i.e. a single institution with separate branches or departments that operate independently and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with the Licensee] OR [Multiple departments that operate independently of the Licensee, but may be located in the same building or on the same campus and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with the Licensee] OR [affiliates, partners or franchises that may or may not operate independently of the Licensee and may or may not be located on the same site and may or may not share IP addresses and/or network services with another site

The Multi Site Institution licensed hereunder is as follows:

Description of multi-site institution: University of Nebraska System

1. University of Nebraska Lincoln 318 Love Library Lincoln, NE 68588

### **IP RANGES**

129.093.000.000-129.093.255.255 216.128.208.000-216.128.223.255 064.039.240.000-064.039.255.255

2. University of Nebraska Lincoln Marvin & Virginia Schmid Law Library 1875 N 42nd St Lincoln, NE 68503

### **IP RANGES**

Included in UNL Ranges

 University of Nebraska at Omaha UNO Criss Library 6001 Dodge Street

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence, Version 2, 2013/10/21

Omaha, NE 68182

## **IP RANGES**

137.048.000.000 - 137.048.255.255

4. University of Nebraska Kearney Calvin T. Ryan Library 2508 11th Ave Kearney, NE 68849

## **IP RANGES**

144.216.000.000 - 144.216.255.255

 University of Nebraska Medical Center McGoogan Library of Medicine 600 S. 42nd Street Omaha, NE 68198

## **IP RANGES**

192.94.102.\* 192.198.032.000 - 192.198.055.255 137.197.000.000 - 137.197.255.255

### **SCHEDULE 4**

### **Subscription Fees**

**Subscription Period: 2016, 2017, 2018** 

Payment Terms: [30 days]

Any late payment of invoices shall be subject to the provisions of clause 11.

For 2016 volume year, the Licensee will pay the Publisher the following fee for the access and use of the Licensed Materials listed in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.

Core Subscriptions Renewal Price: \$628,049.76

Access Fee Price: \$56,524.48 Multisite Fee Price: \$1,695.73

Total Value of Subscriptions and Fees for 2016: \$686,269.97

### **Terms & Conditions:**

## **University of Nebraska System Offer:**

- 3% Price capping against core subscriptions
- Access Fee is 9% of collective spend of core subscriptions
- Multisite Fee is an additional 3% of access fee

#### **Key Sales Contact:**

Elyse Profera Waller, Regional Sales Manager, Central U.S. region Elyse.profera@taylorandfrancis.com

O: 215-606-4203

M: 267-474-4872

All 2016 institutional subscriptions must be renewed, either in print+online or online-only format, no outright cancellations. Duplicate subscriptions may be substituted for items of equal or greater value only. Customers may swap up to 15% of spend for journals of equal or greater value. Existing subscriptions for newly acquired or transfer titles must be renewed. For those customers entering into a multi-year agreement, subsequent years' renewals will be reconciled and agreed annually by the Licensee and Licensor.

The Access Fee for access to the Licensed Content is based on Core Subscriptions taken by the Licensee in 2016. Should the number of subscriptions be reduced during the period of this Agreement, the Publisher will increase the Access Fee to take full account of the cancelled Core Subscriptions. The Licensee acknowledges that the Access Fee is based upon the maintenance and renewal of all Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee and any other Library Premises that may be set out in Schedule 3.

Re: Addendum to the Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional License Agreement Dated the 18<sup>th</sup> of March, 2016

The Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Libraries ("Licensee") and Informa UK Limited (registered in England with company number 1072954) (trading as Taylor & Francis) ("Publisher") desire to amend the Agreement between the parties (as amended, the "Agreement") effective January 1, 2018.

Accordingly, the agreement is hereby amended as follows:

### SCHEDULE 3

"Library Premises" is amended to include the following University of Nebraska System "Clinical Partner":

Nebraska Children's Hospital and Medical Center ("Clinical Partner")
 8200 Dodge Street
 Omaha, NE 68114

## **IP RANGES**

63.230.32.65-94 192.94.204.4

## **SCHEDULE 4**

"Subscription Fees" is amended as follows:

## University of Nebraska System Clinical Partner offer for:

- Nebraska Children's Hospital and Medical Center, Ringgold ID # 20635 ("Clinical Partner")
- No core subscriptions currently.
- Leased Multisite Access to the:
  - T&F Social Science & Humanities Library
  - T&F Science & Technology Library
  - T&F Medical Library
- 30% Multisite Access Fee off of Collective Package Access Fee for the UNCL System
- 1 year for 2018 to be rolled in with UNCL System deal terms
- Site license to SSH/ST/Medical Library at 30% to total: \$17,933.61

Publisher shall invoice the Clinical Partner independently. The Clinical Partner shall be solely responsible for payment and compliance with all Agreement Terms and Conditions of Access. Publisher's sole and exclusive recourse for breach of the Agreement by the Clinical Partner shall be with the Clinical Partner. No actions on the part of the Clinical Partner shall have any impact on the University of Nebraska System access, rights, or obligations under the Agreement.

Except as expressly amended herein, the agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

If the foregoing is acceptable, please have both copied of this amendment No. 1 executed and dated by an authorized corporate officer and return one fully executed original to Publisher.

Agreed to and accepted on this date:			
Licensee Clinis kabo	wek	Taylor	& Francis, Inc.
By: Chris Kabou Title: Interim VP		By: Title:	VP of Journal Sales
Clinical Partner John	. W. Sparks, MD		
By: John W. Spa. Title: Pediatricia			



## **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: 50369D41EA034D4196F7ECDC63A4068C

Subject: Please DocuSign: Taylor & Francis Library Subscription Renewal

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 48 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Jessica Mehrhoff AutoNav: Enabled 1400 R St. Lincoln, NE 68588

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

JESSICA.MEHRHOFF@UNL.EDU IP Address: 129.93.113.204

Sent: 3/12/2019 1:05:31 PM

Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:46 AM

Viewed: 3/13/2019 12:18:52 PM

Signed: 3/13/2019 12:20:00 PM

**Timestamp** 

Status: Completed

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original Holder: Jessica Mehrhoff Location: DocuSign

3/4/2019 9:16:46 AM JESSICA.MEHRHOFF@UNL.EDU

Signer Events Signature **Timestamp** Anna Spagnoli, MD Sent: 3/6/2019 1:59:25 PM anna Spagnoli, MD aspagnoli@childrensomaha.org Resent: 3/12/2019 8:17:55 AM CHair of pediatrics Viewed: 3/12/2019 1:03:04 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 3/12/2019 1:05:28 PM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style (Optional) Using IP Address: 192.94.102.1

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 3/12/2019 1:03:04 PM ID: 3ec7d56c-ba8a-4c44-a4c8-35df3f2d5122

Chris Kabourek

Jeffrey T Voci

Chris kabouret ckabourek@nebraska.edu Viewed: 3/13/2019 10:38:53 AM VP | CFO Signed: 3/13/2019 10:39:40 AM

University of Nebraska Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Using IP Address: 64.89.179.42 (Optional)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 2/11/2019 1:40:03 PM ID: 4d84c076-ffc6-423f-89cf-7e6271e5cdb5

Jeffrey + Voci elyse.profera@taylorandfrancis.com Vice President, Journals Sales

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

(Optional) Using IP Address: 73.29.152.175

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

In Person Signer Events

Accepted: 3/13/2019 12:18:52 PM ID: 0379e244-c4e2-4801-8677-6e12613a2803

**Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp** 

**Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp** 

Signature

**Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp** 

**Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp** 

Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Russ Buzalko	CODIED	Sent: 3/6/2019 1:59:26 PM
rbuzalko@childrensomaha.org	COPIED	Viewed: 3/6/2019 2:07:31 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Megan Haberman	COPIED	Sent: 3/12/2019 1:05:30 PM
mhaberman@nebraska.edu	COPILD	Viewed: 4/2/2019 4:27:30 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Megan Haberman	CODIED	Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:42 AM
mhaberman@nebraska.edu	COPIED	
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Kay Richter	CORTER	Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:43 AM
krichter4@unl.edu	COPIED	Viewed: 3/17/2019 1:36:08 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Annette Shipley	COPIED	Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:44 AM
annetteshipley@unl.edu	COPIED	Viewed: 3/18/2019 10:48:40 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Deeann Allison	COPIED	Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:45 AM
dallison@unl.edu	COPIED	Viewed: 3/14/2019 6:30:58 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Alison Bobal	CORTER	Sent: 3/13/2019 10:39:45 AM
abobal@unmc.edu	COPIED	Viewed: 3/13/2019 10:55:42 AM
Head of Collection Development and Metadata		
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
•		,

Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp		
<b>Envelope Summary Events</b>	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/13/2019 10:39:46 AM		
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/13/2019 12:18:52 PM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/13/2019 12:20:00 PM		
Completed	Security Checked	3/13/2019 12:20:00 PM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

# ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska - Lincoln (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

# Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

## Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

# Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

# All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

## How to contact Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska - Lincoln:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: todd.jensen@nebraska.edu

# To advise Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska - Lincoln of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at todd.jensen@unl.edu and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

# To request paper copies from Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska - Lincoln

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to todd.jensen@nebraska.edu and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

# To withdraw your consent with Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska - Lincoln

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to todd.jensen@nebraska.edu and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

# Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <a href="https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements">https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</a>.

# Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska Lincoln as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska Lincoln during the course of your relationship with Internet 2 OBO University of Nebraska Lincoln.